

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Misc. Appeal (C) No.1456 of 2023Shriram General Insurance Company Limited **Versus** Smt. Kaushalya Nayak & Ors.

24/08/2023	Mr. Shailesh Tiwari, counsel for the appellant. Heard on I.A. No.01/2023, application for condonation of delay occurred in filing the appeal. On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed. Delay in 19 days in filing the appeal is condoned. Also heard on admission as well as I.A. No.02/2023, application for grant of interim relief/stay. Issue notice to respondents (on admission as well as I.A. No.02/2023). P.F. be paid as per rules. Call for record of the concerned Claim Tribunal. Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that on deposition of 60% of the award amount by the appellant/Insurance Company within a period of 45 days

before the concerned Claim Tribunal, execution of the recovery of remaining award amount shall remain stayed till further orders. After deposition of award amount, as directed by this Court, it will be disbursed in favour of the Claimant/s as per the terms and conditions of the award passed by the Tribunal.

List this appeal after ten weeks.

Sd/-

(Arvind Singh Chandel)
Judge